
Res. No. 14-33 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-33 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA PROVIDING FOR AN 
AMENDMENT TO THE EXECUTED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL AND 
WOLFBERG, ALVAREZ & PARTNERS, INC. TO INCLUDE 
LEED/SUSTAINABILITY CONSULTING SERVICES FROM 
SEQUIL SYSTEMS, INC.; FURTHER AMENDING ADOPTED 
RESOLUTION NO. 14-15 AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BY INCREASING THE TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT IN THE AMOUNT OF $52, 435, FROM $310,460 TO AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $362,895; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

 WHEREAS, on January 15, 2014, Council adopted Resolution No. 14-15 (see 

“Attachment A”) authorizing the City Manager to negotiate a Professional Services 

Agreement for architectural and engineering services for the Police Facility Expansion 

Project with the top ranked firm, Wolfberg, Alvarez & Partners, Inc. in an amount not to 

exceed $310,460; and 

 WHEREAS, Council requested that the Building Department pursue LEED 

Certification Consulting Services for this Project; and 

 WHEREAS, upon careful review, the Building Department is recommending that 

the original firm used to LEED certify the building be used for the Project; and 

 WHEREAS, staff is respectfully requesting that the City Council authorize the 

amendment to the executed Professional Services Agreement between the City of Doral 

and Wolfberg, Alvarez & Partners, Inc. to include LEED/Sustainability Consulting 

Services from Sequil Systems, Inc. with the terms, conditions, and pricing stipulated in 

“Attachment C”.  

 WHEREAS, it is also requested that the adopted Resolution No. 14-15 and 

executed Professional Services Agreement be amended to increase the contract 

amount in the amount of $52,435, from $310,460 to an amount not to exceed $362,895; 

and  



Res. No. 14-33 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
 

 WHEREAS, funding for this agreement is available in Account No. 

001.6005500.621. 

  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

           Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the 

amendment to the executed Professional Services Agreement between the City of Doral 

and Wolfberg, Alvarez & Partners, Inc. to include LEED/Sustainability Consulting 

Services from Sequil Systems, Inc. for the Police Expansion Project; furthermore 

amending adopted Resolution No. 14-15 and Professional Services Agreement by 

increasing the total contract amount in the amount of $52,435, from $310,460 to an 

amount not to exceed $362,895; and providing for an effective date. 

 Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Res. No. 14-33
Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19dayof February, 2014

LUIGI B®RIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

j
JOHN R. NERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY


	Res. No. 14-33 Amendment for Police Facility Expansion
	CC20140220_0252

